The general insurance claims provision is sensitive to the above key assumptions. The sensitivity of certain

assumptions, e.g., legislative change and uncertainty in the estimation process, etc., is not possible to

quantify. Furthermore, because of the delays that arise between occurrence of a claim and its subsequent

notification and eventual settlement, the outstanding claim provision is not known with certainty at the end of

the reporting period.

Consequently, the ultimate liabilities will vary as a result of subsequent developments. Differences resulting

from reassessment of the ultimate liabilities are recognised in subsequent financial statements.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in average claim cost with all other

assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity, if

average claim costs were changed in a single calendar year.

The sensitivity factor is –/+5% (2020: –/+5%). The sensitivities of net income and equity relate to the

decrease/increase of average claim costs by 5% (2020: 5%) over the period.

Change

Impact

on gross

insurance

contract

liabilities

Impact

on net

insurance

contract

liabilities

Impact

on profit

before tax

Impact

on equity

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31st December, 2021

Average claim costs +5% 46,809 28,462 (28,462) (23,766)

–5% (46,809) (28,462) 28,462 23,766

At 31st December, 2020

Average claim costs +5% 47,637 24,863 (24,863) (20,761)

–5% (47,637) (24,863) 24,863 20,761

(4) Loss development triangle

Reproduced below is an exhibit that shows the development of claims over a period of time on a gross and

net basis.

The tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both notified and IBNR claims, for

each successive accident year at the end of each reporting period, together with cumulative claims as at 31st

December, 2021.

153Asia Financial Holdings Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2021

35. Insurance Contracts Liabilities and Reinsurance Assets – Terms,
Assumptions and Sensitivities (cont’d)
General Insurance Contracts (cont’d)

[…]

from individual equity investments included in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (note 19)

and equity investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (note 17) as at 31st

December, 2021. The Group’s listed investments are mainly listed on the stock exchanges of Hong Kong, the

United States, and Thailand and are valued at quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period.

171Asia Financial Holdings Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2021

37. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)
(9) Equity Price Risk Management (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every change of 15%, 10%, 5% and 10% in the fair values

of the securities listed in Hong Kong, the United States, Thailand and all other areas, respectively, with all

other variables held constant and before any impact on tax, based on their carrying amounts at the end of

the reporting period. For the equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income, the impact

is recognised on the fair value reserve, which is part of equity.

Change in

sensitivity

Carrying

amount of

securities

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity*

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2021

Equity investments in:

Hong Kong

– Listed financial assets at +15% 295,245 44,287 –

fair value through profit or loss –15% 295,245 (44,287) –

United States

– Listed financial assets at +10% 385,862 38,586 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 385,862 (38,586) –

Thailand

– Listed equity investments at

fair value through other

comprehensive income

+5% 1,636,946 – 81,847

–5% 1,636,946 – (81,847)

– Listed financial assets at +5% 162,856 8,143 –

fair value through profit or loss –5% 162,856 (8,143) –

All other areas

– Listed financial assets at +10% 3,389 339 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 3,389 (339) –

* Excluding retained profits

Annual Report 2021172

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2021

37. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)
(9) Equity Price Risk Management (cont’d)

Change in
sensitivity

Carrying
amount of
securities

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity*
% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2020

Equity investments in:

Hong Kong

– Listed financial assets at +15% 216,473 32,471 –

fair value through profit or loss –15% 216,473 (32,471) –

United States

– Listed financial assets at +10% 278,549 27,855 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 278,549 (27,855) –

Thailand

– Listed equity investments at

fair value through other

comprehensive income

+5% 1,612,786 – 80,639

–5% 1,612,786 – (80,639)

– Listed financial assets at +5% 158,357 7,918 –

fair value through profit or loss –5% 158,357 (7,918) –

All other areas

– Listed financial assets at +10% 3,235 324 –

fair value through profit or loss –10% 3,235 (324) –

* Excluding retained profits

173Asia Financial Holdings Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2021

38. Statement of Financial Position of the Company
Information about the statement of financial position of the Company at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

2021 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS

Interests in subsidiaries 1,721,957 1,721,957

Due from subsidiaries 1,277,269 1,321,153

Interest in a joint venture – –

Equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 3,423,000 4,762,000

Loans and advances and other assets 9,567 8,853

Cash and cash equivalents 646,944 370,785

Total assets 7,078,737 8,184,748

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Issued capital 939,966 946,620

Reserves (note) 5,494,416 6,504,875

Proposed final dividend 98,623 65,970

Total equity 6,533,005 7,517,465

Liabilities

Other liabilities 28,995 9,684

Due to subsidiaries 311,799 311,811

Deferred tax liabilities 204,938 345,788

Total liabilities 545,732 667,283

Total equity and liabilities 7,078,737 8,184,748

Annual Report 2021174

Notes to Financial Statements

31st December, 2021

38. Statement of Financial Position of the Company (cont’d)
Note:

A summary of the Company’s reserves is as follows:

Fair value

reserve

Treasury

shares

Share

premium

account

Capital

reserve

Capital

redemption

reserve

Retained

profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January, 2020 2,117,127 (593) 560,531 60,060 97,181 2,837,265 5,671,571

Profit for the year – – – – – 171,406 171,406

Other comprehensive income for the year:

Changes in fair value of equity

investments at fair value through